Connecticut law.
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AN ACT MAKING MINOR, TECHNICAL AND CONFORMING 
CHANGES TO CERTAIN STATUTES CONCERNING CRIMINAL 
AND CIVIL LAW AND PROCEDURE. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General 
Assembly convened: 
 

Section 1. Subsection (a) of section 18-81t of the 2010 supplement to 
the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective July 1, 2010): 

(a) Not later than thirty days after [the close of the first calendar 
quarter of the fiscal year ending June 30, 2009] September 30, 2009, and 
not later than thirty days after the close of each calendar quarter of 
each fiscal year thereafter, the Commissioner of Correction shall 
submit, to the Governor and to the joint standing committees of the 
General Assembly having cognizance of matters relating to the 
judiciary and labor and public employees, a report containing: (1) The 
number of inmate disciplinary reports for each correctional facility 
filed during such calendar quarter; (2) the number of inmate assaults 
on custodial staff reported for each correctional facility during such 
calendar quarter; (3) the number of inmate assaults on other inmates 
reported for each correctional facility during such calendar quarter; (4) 
the number of workers' compensation claims filed by custodial staff for 
each correctional facility during such calendar quarter; (5) the average 
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number of inmates for each correctional facility during such calendar 
quarter; (6) the average number of permanent beds for each 
correctional facility during such calendar quarter; and (7) the inmate 
population density for each correctional facility during such calendar 
quarter. Said committees may hold a public hearing on any such 
report. 

Sec. 2. Subsection (e) of section 34-532 of the 2010 supplement to the 
general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective July 1, 2010): 

(e) If an agent dies, dissolves, removes from the state or resigns, the 
foreign statutory trust shall forthwith appoint another agent upon 
whom process may be served. If such agent changes his or its address 
within the state from that appearing upon the records in the office of 
the Secretary of the State, the foreign statutory trust or agent shall 
forthwith file with the Secretary of the State notice of the new address. 
Such agent may resign by filing with the Secretary of the State a signed 
statement in duplicate to that effect. The Secretary of the State shall 
forthwith file one copy and mail the other copy of such statement to 
the foreign statutory trust at the office designated in the application for 
registration filed pursuant to section 34-531. Upon the expiration of 
thirty days after the mailing of such notice, the resignation shall be 
effective. A foreign statutory trust may revoke the appointment of an 
agent upon whom process may be served by making a new 
appointment as provided in this section and any new appointment so 
made revokes all appointments theretofore made.  

Sec. 3. Subsection (c) of section 45a-676 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 
October 1, 2010): 

(c) For the purposes of sections 45a-669 to 45a-684, inclusive, [and 
46b-38ii,] any alleged inability of the respondent must be evidenced by 
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recent behavior that would cause harm or create a risk of harm, by 
clear and convincing proof. 

Sec. 4. Subsection (b) of section 46b-15 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2010): 

(b) The application form shall allow the applicant, at the applicant's 
option, to indicate whether the respondent holds a permit to carry a 
pistol or revolver or possesses one or more firearms. The application 
shall be accompanied by an affidavit made under oath which includes 
a brief statement of the conditions from which relief is sought. Upon 
receipt of the application the court shall order that a hearing on the 
application be held not later than fourteen days from the date of the 
order. The court, in its discretion, may make such orders as it deems 
appropriate for the protection of the applicant and such dependent 
children or other persons as the court sees fit. Such order may include 
temporary child custody or visitation rights and such relief may 
include but is not limited to an order enjoining the respondent from (1) 
imposing any restraint upon the person or liberty of the applicant; (2) 
threatening, harassing, assaulting, molesting, sexually assaulting or 
attacking the applicant; or (3) entering the family dwelling or the 
dwelling of the applicant. [The court, in its discretion, may make such 
orders as it deems appropriate for the protection of] Such order may 
include provisions necessary to protect any animal owned or kept by 
the applicant including, but not limited to, an order enjoining the 
respondent from injuring or threatening to injure such animal. If an 
applicant alleges an immediate and present physical danger to the 
applicant, the court may issue an ex parte order granting such relief as 
it deems appropriate. If a postponement of a hearing on the 
application is requested by either party and granted, the order shall 
not be continued except upon agreement of the parties or by order of 
the court for good cause shown. 
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Sec. 5. Subsection (d) of section 46b-38b of the 2010 supplement to 
the general statutes, as amended by section 64 of public act 09-7 of the 
September special session, is repealed and the following is substituted 
in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2010): 

(d) It shall be the responsibility of the peace officer at the scene of a 
family violence incident to provide immediate assistance to the victim. 
Such assistance shall include, but not be limited to: (1) Assisting the 
victim to obtain medical treatment if such treatment is required; (2) 
notifying the victim of the right to file an affidavit [or] for a warrant for 
arrest; (3) informing the victim of services available and referring the 
victim to the Office of Victim Services; and (4) providing assistance in 
accordance with the uniform protocols for treating victims of family 
violence whose immigration status is questionable established 
pursuant to subsection (g) of this section. In cases where the officer has 
determined that no cause exists for an arrest, assistance shall include: 
(A) Assistance as provided in subdivisions (1) to (4), inclusive, of this 
subsection; and (B) remaining at the scene for a reasonable time until, 
in the reasonable judgment of the officer, the likelihood of further 
imminent violence has been eliminated. 

Sec. 6. Subsection (a) of section 46b-86 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2010): 

(a) Unless and to the extent that the decree precludes modification, 
[the court may order either party to maintain life insurance for the 
other party or a minor child of the parties or] any final order for the 
periodic payment of permanent alimony or support, [or] an order for 
alimony or support pendente lite or an order requiring either party to 
maintain life insurance for the other party or a minor child of the 
parties may, at any time thereafter, be continued, set aside, altered or 
modified by [said] the court upon a showing of a substantial change in 
the circumstances of either party or upon a showing that the final 
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order for child support substantially deviates from the child support 
guidelines established pursuant to section 46b-215a, unless there was a 
specific finding on the record that the application of the guidelines 
would be inequitable or inappropriate. There shall be a rebuttable 
presumption that any deviation of less than fifteen per cent from the 
child support guidelines is not substantial and any deviation of fifteen 
per cent or more from the guidelines is substantial. Modification may 
be made of such support order without regard to whether the order 
was issued before, on or after May 9, 1991. In determining whether to 
modify a child support order based on a substantial deviation from 
such child support guidelines the court shall consider the division of 
real and personal property between the parties set forth in the final 
decree and the benefits accruing to the child as the result of such 
division. After the date of judgment, modification of any child support 
order issued before, on or after July 1, 1990, may be made upon a 
showing of such substantial change of circumstances, whether or not 
such change of circumstances was contemplated at the time of 
dissolution. By written agreement, stipulation or [by] decision of the 
court, those items or circumstances that were contemplated and are 
not to be changed may be specified in the written agreement, 
stipulation or decision of the court. This section shall not apply to 
assignments under section 46b-81 or to any assignment of the estate or 
a portion thereof of one party to the other party under prior law. No 
order for periodic payment of permanent alimony or support may be 
subject to retroactive modification, except that the court may order 
modification with respect to any period during which there is a 
pending motion for modification of an alimony or support order from 
the date of service of notice of such pending motion upon the opposing 
party pursuant to section 52-50. 

Sec. 7. Section 49-9a of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2010): 
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(a) Notwithstanding the provisions of this chapter, a release of 
mortgage executed by any person other than an individual that is 
invalid because it is not issued or executed by, or fails to appear in the 
name of the record holder of the mortgage on one, two, three or four-
family residential real property located in [the state of Connecticut] 
this state, including, but not limited to, a residential unit in any 
common interest community, as defined in section 47-202, shall be as 
valid as if it had been issued or executed by, or appeared in the name 
of, the record holder of [such] the mortgage unless an action 
challenging the validity of the release is commenced and a notice of lis 
pendens is recorded in the land records of the town where the release 
is recorded within five years after the release is recorded, provided an 
affidavit is recorded in the land records of the town where the 
mortgage was recorded which states the following: 

(1) The affiant has been the record owner of the real property 
described in the mortgage for at least two years prior to the date of the 
affidavit; 

(2) The recording information for the mortgage, any [assignments] 
assignment of the mortgage and the release; 

(3) Since the date of the recording of the release, the affiant has 
received no demand for payment of all or any portion of the debt 
secured by [said] the mortgage and has received no notice or 
communication that would indicate that all or any portion of the 
mortgage debt remains due [or] and owing; and 

(4) To the best of the affiant's knowledge and belief, the mortgage 
debt has been paid in full. 

(b) The provisions of subsection (a) of this section shall not apply to 
any release obtained by forgery or fraud.  

Sec. 8. Subsection (b) of section 51-164n of the 2010 supplement to 
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the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective July 1, 2010): 

(b) Notwithstanding any provision of the general statutes, any 
person who is alleged to have committed (1) a violation under the 
provisions of section 1-9, 1-10, 1-11, 4b-13, 7-13, 7-14, 7-35, 7-41, 7-83, 7-
283, 7-325, 7-393, 8-25, 8-27, 9-63, 9-296, 9-305, 9-322, 9-350, 10-193, 10-
197, 10-198, 10-230, 10-251, 10-254, 12-52, 12-170aa, 12-292 or 12-326g, 
subdivision (4) of section 12-408, subdivision (3), (5) or (6) of section 
12-411, section 12-435c, 12-476a, 12-476b, 12-487, 13a-71, 13a-107, 13a-
113, 13a-114, 13a-115, 13a-117b, 13a-123, 13a-124, 13a-139, 13a-140, 13a-
143b, 13a-247 or 13a-253, subsection (f) of section 13b-42, section 13b-
90, 13b-221, 13b-292, 13b-336, 13b-337, 13b-338, 13b-410a, 13b-410b or 
13b-410c, subsection (a), (b) or (c) of section 13b-412, section 13b-414, 
subsection (d) of section 14-12, section 14-20a or 14-27a, subsection (e) 
of section 14-34a, subsection (d) of section 14-35, section 14-43, 14-49, 
14-50a or 14-58, subsection (b) of section 14-66, section 14-66a, 14-66b 
or 14-67a, subsection (g) of section 14-80, subsection (f) of section 14-
80h, section 14-97a, 14-100b, 14-103a, 14-106a, 14-106c, 14-146, 14-152, 
14-153 or 14-163b, a first violation as specified in subsection (f) of 
section 14-164i, section 14-219 as specified in subsection (e) of said 
section, subdivision (1) of section 14-223a, section 14-240, 14-249, 14-
250 or 14-253a, subsection (a) of section 14-261a, section 14-262, 14-264, 
14-267a, 14-269, 14-270, 14-275a, 14-278 or 14-279, subsection (e) of 
section 14-283, section 14-291, 14-293b, 14-296aa, 14-319, 14-320, 14-321, 
14-325a, 14-326, 14-330 or 14-332a, subdivision (1), (2) or (3) of section 
14-386a, section 15-33, subsection (a) of section 15-115, section 16-256, 
16-256e, 16a-15 or 16a-22, subsection (a) or (b) of section 16a-22h, 
section 17a-24, 17a-145, 17a-149, 17a-152, 17a-465, 17a-642, 17b-124, 
17b-131, 17b-137 or 17b-734, subsection (b) of section 17b-736, section 
19a-30, 19a-33, 19a-39 or 19a-87, subsection (b) of section 19a-87a, 
section 19a-91, 19a-105, 19a-107, 19a-215, 19a-219, 19a-222, 19a-224, 
19a-286, 19a-287, 19a-297, 19a-301, 19a-309, 19a-335, 19a-336, 19a-338, 
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19a-339, 19a-340, 19a-425, 19a-502, 20-7a, 20-14, 20-158, 20-231, 20-257, 
20-265 or 20-324e, [subsection (a) of section 20-341,] section 20-341l, 20-
597, 20-608, 20-610, 21-30, 21-38, 21-39, 21-43, 21-47, 21-48, 21-63, 21-
76a, 21a-21, 21a-25, 21a-26 or 21a-30, subsection (a) of section 21a-37, 
section 21a-46, 21a-61, 21a-63 or 21a-77, subsection (b) of section 21a-
79, section 21a-85, 21a-154, 21a-159, 22-13, 22-14, 22-15, 22-16, 22-29, 22-
34, 22-35, 22-36, 22-38, 22-39, 22-39a, 22-39b, 22-39c, 22-39d, 22-39e, 22-
49, 22-54, 22-61, 22-89, 22-90, 22-98, 22-99, 22-100, 22-111o, 22-279, 22-
280a, 22-318a, 22-320h, 22-324a, 22-326 or 22-342, subsection (b) or (e) 
of section 22-344, section 22-359, 22-366, 22-391, 22-413, 22-414, 22-415, 
22a-66a or 22a-246, subsection (a) of section 22a-250, subsection (e) of 
section 22a-256h, section 22a-381d, 22a-449, 22a-461, 23-37, 23-38, 23-46 
or 23-61b, subsection (a) or (b) of section 23-65, section 25-37, 25-40, 26-
19, 26-21, 26-31, 26-40, 26-40a, 26-49, 26-54, 26-59, 26-61, 26-64, 26-79, 
26-89, 26-97, 26-107, 26-117, 26-128, 26-131, 26-132, 26-138, 26-141, 26-
207, 26-215, 26-224a, 26-227, 26-230, 26-294, 28-13, 29-6a, 29-109, 29-
143o, 29-143z or 29-156a, subsection (b), (d), (e) or (g) of section 29-
161q, section 29-161y, 29-161z, 29-198, 29-210, 29-243, 29-277, 
subsection (c) of section 29-291c, section 29-316, 29-318, 29-381, 30-48a, 
30-86a, 31-3, 31-10, 31-11, 31-12, 31-13, 31-14, 31-15, 31-16, 31-18, 31-23, 
31-24, 31-25, 31-28, 31-32, 31-36, 31-38, 31-38a, 31-40, 31-44, 31-47, 31-48, 
31-51, 31-51k, 31-52, 31-52a or 31-54, subsection (a) or (c) of section 31-
69, section 31-70, 31-74, 31-75, 31-76, 31-76a, 31-89b or 31-134, 
subsection (i) of section 31-273, section 31-288, 36a-787, 42-230, 45a-450, 
45a-634 or 45a-658, subdivision (13) or (14) of section 46a-54, section 
46a-59, 46b-22, 46b-24, 46b-34, 46b-38dd, 46b-38gg, 46b-38kk, 47-34a, 
47-47, 49-8a, 49-16 or 53-133, or section 53-212a, 53-249a, 53-252, 53-264, 
53-302a, 53-303e, 53-311a, 53-321, 53-322, 53-323, 53-331, 53-344 or 53-
450, or (2) a violation under the provisions of chapter 268, or (3) a 
violation of any regulation adopted in accordance with the provisions 
of section 12-484, 12-487 or 13b-410, or (4) a violation of any ordinance, 
regulation or bylaw of any town, city or borough, except violations of 
building codes and the health code, for which the penalty exceeds 
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ninety dollars but does not exceed two hundred fifty dollars, unless 
such town, city or borough has established a payment and hearing 
procedure for such violation pursuant to section 7-152c, shall follow 
the procedures set forth in this section. 

Sec. 9. Section 52-225a of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2010): 

(a) In any civil action, whether in tort or in contract, wherein the 
claimant seeks to recover damages resulting from (1) personal injury or 
wrongful death occurring on or after October 1, 1987, or (2) personal 
injury or wrongful death, arising out of the rendition of professional 
services by a health care provider, occurring on or after October 1, 
1985, and prior to October 1, 1986, if the action was filed on or after 
October 1, 1987, and wherein liability is admitted or is determined by 
the trier of fact and damages are awarded to compensate the claimant, 
the court shall reduce the amount of such award which represents 
economic damages, as defined in subdivision (1) of subsection (a) of 
section 52-572h, by an amount equal to the total of amounts 
determined to have been paid under subsection (b) of this section less 
the total of amounts determined to have been paid, contributed or 
forfeited under subsection (c) of this section, except that there shall be 
no reduction for (A) a collateral source for which a right of subrogation 
exists, and (B) the amount of collateral sources equal to the reduction 
in the claimant's economic damages attributable to the claimant's 
percentage of negligence pursuant to section 52-572h. 

(b) Upon a finding of liability and an awarding of damages by the 
trier of fact and before the court enters judgment, the court shall 
receive evidence from the claimant and other appropriate persons 
concerning the total amount of collateral sources which have been paid 
for the benefit of the claimant as of the date the court enters judgment. 

(c) The court shall receive evidence from the claimant and any other 
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appropriate person concerning any amount which has been paid, 
contributed [,] or forfeited, as of the date the court enters judgment, by, 
or on behalf of, the claimant or members of his immediate family to 
secure his right to any collateral source benefit which he has received 
as a result of such injury or death.  

Sec. 10. Section 52-553 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2010): 

All wagers, and all contracts and securities of which the whole or 
any part of the consideration is money or other valuable thing won, 
laid or bet, at any game, horse race, sport or pastime, and all contracts 
to repay any money knowingly lent at the time and place of such 
game, race, sport or pastime, to any person so gaming, betting or 
wagering, or to repay any money lent to any person who, at such time 
and place, so pays, bets or wagers, shall be void, provided nothing in 
this section shall (1) affect the validity of any negotiable instrument 
held by any person who acquired the same for value and in good faith 
without notice of illegality in the consideration, [or] (2) apply to the 
sale of a raffle ticket pursuant to section 7-172, or (3) apply to any 
wager or contract otherwise authorized by law.  

Sec. 11. Section 52-593a of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2010): 

(a) Except in the case of an appeal from an administrative agency 
governed by section 4-183, a cause or right of action shall not be lost 
because of the passage of the time limited by law within which the 
action may be brought, if the process to be served is personally 
delivered to a state marshal, [authorized to serve the process] 
constable or other proper officer within such time and the process is 
served, as provided by law, within thirty days of the delivery. 

(b) In any such case, the [state marshal] officer making service shall 
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endorse under oath on such [state marshal's] officer's return the date of 
delivery of the process to such [state marshal] officer for service in 
accordance with this section.  

Sec. 12. Section 53-205 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2010): 

(a) No person shall carry or possess in any vehicle or snowmobile 
any shotgun, [or] rifle or muzzleloader of any gauge or caliber while 
such shotgun, [or] rifle or muzzleloader contains in the barrel, chamber 
or magazine any loaded shell or cartridge capable of being discharged 
or when such muzzleloader has a percussion cap in place or when the 
powder pan of a [flint lock] flintlock contains powder. [Muzzleloader 
as] As used in this [section] subsection, "muzzleloader" means a rifle or 
shotgun [,] that is incapable of firing a self-contained cartridge and 
[which] must be loaded at the muzzle end.  

(b) The enforcement officers of the Department of Environmental 
Protection are empowered to enforce this section.  

(c) The provisions of this section shall not apply to members of the 
military departments of the government or state while on duty or 
while traveling to or from assignments, or to enforcement officers, 
security guards or other persons employed to protect public or private 
property while in the performance of such duties.  

(d) Any person who violates any provision of this section shall be 
fined not less than ten [nor] dollars or more than one hundred dollars 
or [be] imprisoned not more than thirty days or be both fined and 
imprisoned.  

Sec. 13. Subsection (a) of section 53-278g of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2010): 
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(a) Nothing in sections 53-278a to 53-278g, inclusive, shall be 
construed to prohibit the publication of an advertisement of, or the 
operation of, or participation in, a state lottery, pari-mutuel betting at 
race tracks licensed by the state, off-track betting conducted by the 
state or a licensee authorized to operate the off-track betting system or 
a promotional drawing for a prize or prizes, conducted for advertising 
purposes by any person, firm or corporation other than a retail grocer 
or retail grocery chain, wherein members of the general public may 
participate without making any purchase or otherwise paying or 
risking credit, money, or any other tangible thing of value. 

Sec. 14. Subsection (b) of section 53-289c of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2010): 

(b) The provisions of subsection (a) of this section do not apply to a 
ticket reseller who: (1) Resells a ticket for not greater than the face 
value printed on the ticket; or (2) maintains a permanent office within 
one thousand five hundred feet of the physical structure where the 
entertainment event is scheduled to take place provided such reseller 
sells, offers to resell or solicits the resale of a ticket only within the 
premises of such office in person [,] or by mail, telephone or [over] the 
Internet. 

Sec. 15. Subsection (b) of section 53a-19 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2010): 

(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (a) of this section, 
a person is not justified in using deadly physical force upon another 
person if he or she knows that he or she can avoid the necessity of 
using such force with complete safety (1) by retreating, except that the 
actor shall not be required to retreat if he or she is in his or her 
dwelling, as defined in section 53a-100, or place of work and was not 
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the initial aggressor, or if he or she is a peace officer, [or] a special 
policeman appointed under section 29-18b, or a [Department of Motor 
Vehicles inspector appointed] motor vehicle inspector designated 
under section 14-8 and certified pursuant to section 7-294d, or a private 
person assisting such peace officer, special policeman or motor vehicle 
inspector at his or her direction, and acting pursuant to section 53a-22, 
as amended by this act, or (2) by surrendering possession of property 
to a person asserting a claim of right thereto, or (3) by complying with 
a demand that he or she abstain from performing an act which he or 
she is not obliged to perform. 

Sec. 16. Section 53a-22 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2010): 

(a) For purposes of this section, a reasonable belief that a person has 
committed an offense means a reasonable belief in facts or 
circumstances which if true would in law constitute an offense. If the 
believed facts or circumstances would not in law constitute an offense, 
an erroneous though not unreasonable belief that the law is otherwise 
does not render justifiable the use of physical force to make an arrest 
or to prevent an escape from custody. A peace officer, special 
policeman appointed under section 29-18b, [Department of Motor 
Vehicles inspector appointed] motor vehicle inspector designated 
under section 14-8 and certified pursuant to section 7-294d [,] or [an] 
authorized official of the Department of Correction or the Board of 
Pardons and Paroles who is effecting an arrest pursuant to a warrant 
or preventing an escape from custody is justified in using the physical 
force prescribed in subsections (b) and (c) of this section unless such 
warrant is invalid and is known by such officer to be invalid. 

(b) Except as provided in subsection (a) of this section, a peace 
officer, special policeman appointed under section 29-18b, 
[Department of Motor Vehicles inspector appointed] motor vehicle 
inspector designated under section 14-8 and certified pursuant to 
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section 7-294d [,] or authorized official of the Department of Correction 
or the Board of Pardons and Paroles is justified in using physical force 
upon another person when and to the extent that he or she reasonably 
believes such to be necessary to: (1) Effect an arrest or prevent the 
escape from custody of a person whom he or she reasonably believes 
to have committed an offense, unless he or she knows that the arrest or 
custody is unauthorized; or (2) defend himself or herself or a third 
person from the use or imminent use of physical force while effecting 
or attempting to effect an arrest or while preventing or attempting to 
prevent an escape. 

(c) A peace officer, special policeman appointed under section 29-
18b, [Department of Motor Vehicles inspector appointed] motor 
vehicle inspector designated under section 14-8 and certified pursuant 
to section 7-294d [,] or authorized official of the Department of 
Correction or the Board of Pardons and Paroles is justified in using 
deadly physical force upon another person for the purposes specified 
in subsection (b) of this section only when he or she reasonably 
believes such to be necessary to: (1) Defend himself or herself or a third 
person from the use or imminent use of deadly physical force; or (2) 
effect an arrest or prevent the escape from custody of a person whom 
he or she reasonably believes has committed or attempted to commit a 
felony which involved the infliction or threatened infliction of serious 
physical injury and if, where feasible, he or she has given warning of 
his or her intent to use deadly physical force. 

(d) Except as provided in subsection (e) of this section, a person who 
has been directed by a peace officer, special policeman appointed 
under section 29-18b, [Department of Motor Vehicles inspector 
appointed] motor vehicle inspector designated under section 14-8 and 
certified pursuant to section 7-294d [,] or authorized official of the 
Department of Correction or the Board of Pardons and Paroles to assist 
such peace officer, special policeman, motor vehicle inspector or 
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official to effect an arrest or to prevent an escape from custody is 
justified in using reasonable physical force when and to the extent that 
he or she reasonably believes such to be necessary to carry out such 
peace officer's, special policeman's, motor vehicle inspector's or 
official's direction. 

(e) A person who has been directed to assist a peace officer, special 
policeman appointed under section 29-18b, [Department of Motor 
Vehicles inspector appointed] motor vehicle inspector designated 
under section 14-8 and certified pursuant to section 7-294d [,] or 
authorized official of the Department of Correction or the Board of 
Pardons and Paroles under circumstances specified in subsection (d) of 
this section may use deadly physical force to effect an arrest or to 
prevent an escape from custody only when: (1) He or she reasonably 
believes such to be necessary to defend himself or herself or a third 
person from what he or she reasonably believes to be the use or 
imminent use of deadly physical force; or (2) he or she is directed or 
authorized by such peace officer, special policeman, motor vehicle 
inspector or official to use deadly physical force, unless he or she 
knows that the peace officer, special policeman, motor vehicle 
inspector or official himself or herself is not authorized to use deadly 
physical force under the circumstances. 

(f) A private person acting on his or her own account is justified in 
using reasonable physical force upon another person when and to the 
extent that he or she reasonably believes such to be necessary to effect 
an arrest or to prevent the escape from custody of an arrested person 
whom he or she reasonably believes to have committed an offense and 
who in fact has committed such offense; but he or she is not justified in 
using deadly physical force in such circumstances, except in defense of 
person as prescribed in section 53a-19, as amended by this act.  

Sec. 17. Section 53a-23 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2010): 
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A person is not justified in using physical force to resist an arrest by 
a reasonably identifiable peace officer, [or] special policeman 
appointed under section 29-18b [, or a Department of Motor Vehicles 
inspector appointed] or motor vehicle inspector designated under 
section 14-8 and certified pursuant to section 7-294d, whether such 
arrest is legal or illegal.  

Sec. 18. Section 53a-35a of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2010): 

For any felony committed on or after July 1, 1981, the sentence of 
imprisonment shall be a definite sentence and, unless the section of the 
general statutes that defines the crime specifically provides otherwise, 
the term shall be fixed by the court as follows: (1) For a capital felony, a 
term of life imprisonment without the possibility of release unless a 
sentence of death is imposed in accordance with section 53a-46a; (2) for 
the class A felony of murder, a term not less than twenty-five years nor 
more than life; (3) for the class A felony of aggravated sexual assault of 
a minor under section 53a-70c, a term not less than twenty-five years 
or more than fifty years; (4) for a class A felony other than an offense 
specified in subdivision (2) or (3) of this section, a term not less than 
ten years nor more than twenty-five years; (5) for the class B felony of 
manslaughter in the first degree with a firearm under section 53a-55a, 
a term not less than five years nor more than forty years; (6) for a class 
B felony other than manslaughter in the first degree with a firearm 
under section 53a-55a, a term not less than one year nor more than 
twenty years; [, except that for a conviction under section 53a-59(a)(1), 
53a-59a, 53a-70a, 53a-94a, 53a-101(a)(1) or 53a-134(a)(2), the term shall 
be not less than five years nor more than twenty years;] (7) for a class C 
felony, a term not less than one year nor more than ten years; [, except 
that for a conviction under section 53a-56a, the term shall be not less 
than three years nor more than ten years;] (8) for a class D felony, a 
term not less than one year nor more than five years; [, except that for a 
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conviction under section 53a-60b or 53a-217, the term shall be not less 
than two years nor more than five years, for a conviction under section 
53a-60c, the term shall be not less than three years nor more than five 
years, and for a conviction under section 53a-216, the term shall be five 
years;] and (9) for an unclassified felony, a term in accordance with the 
sentence specified in the section of the general statutes that defines the 
crime.  

Sec. 19. Section 53a-36 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2010): 

A sentence of imprisonment for a misdemeanor shall be a definite 
sentence and, unless the section of the general statutes that defines the 
crime specifically provides otherwise, the term shall be fixed by the 
court as follows: (1) For a class A misdemeanor, a term not to exceed 
one year; [except that when a person is found guilty under section 53a-
61(a)(3) or 53a-61a, the term shall be one year and such sentence shall 
not be suspended or reduced;] (2) for a class B misdemeanor, a term 
not to exceed six months; (3) for a class C misdemeanor, a term not to 
exceed three months; and (4) for an unclassified misdemeanor, a term 
in accordance with the sentence specified in the section of the general 
statutes that defines the crime.  

Sec. 20. Subsection (d) of section 53a-39 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2010): 

(d) At a hearing held by the sentencing court or judge under this 
section, such court or judge shall permit any victim of the crime to 
appear before the court or judge for the purpose of making a statement 
for the record concerning whether or not the sentence of the defendant 
should be reduced, the defendant should be discharged or the 
defendant should be discharged on probation or conditional discharge 
pursuant to subsection (a) or (b) of this section. In lieu of such 
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appearance, the victim may submit a written statement to the court or 
judge and the court or judge shall make such statement a part of the 
record at the hearing. For the purposes of this subsection, "victim" 
means the victim, the legal representative of the victim or a member of 
the deceased victim's immediate family.  

Sec. 21. Section 53a-40b of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2010): 

A person convicted of an offense committed while released 
pursuant to sections 54-63a to 54-63g, inclusive, or sections 54-64a to 
54-64c, inclusive, other than a violation of section 53a-222 or 53a-222a, 
may be sentenced, in addition to the sentence prescribed for the 
offense to (1) a term of imprisonment of not more than ten years if the 
offense is a felony, or (2) a term of imprisonment of not more than one 
year if the offense is a misdemeanor.  

Sec. 22. Subsection (a) of section 53a-167a of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2010): 

(a) A person is guilty of interfering with an officer when such 
person obstructs, resists, hinders or endangers any peace officer, 
special policeman appointed under section 29-18b, [Department of 
Motor Vehicles inspector appointed] motor vehicle inspector 
designated under section 14-8 and certified pursuant to section 7-294d 
[,] or firefighter in the performance of such peace officer's, special 
policeman's, motor vehicle inspector's or firefighter's duties. 

Sec. 23. Subsection (a) of section 53a-167b of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2010): 

(a) A person is guilty of failure to assist a peace officer, special 
policeman, motor vehicle inspector [,] or firefighter when, commanded 
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by a peace officer, special policeman appointed under section 29-18b, 
[or Department of Motor Vehicles inspector appointed] motor vehicle 
inspector designated under section 14-8 and certified pursuant to 
section 7-294d [,] or firefighter authorized to command assistance, such 
person refuses to assist such peace officer, special policeman, motor 
vehicle inspector or firefighter in the execution of such peace officer's, 
special policeman's, motor vehicle inspector's or firefighter's duties. 

Sec. 24. Subsection (a) of section 53a-167c of the 2010 supplement to 
the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective July 1, 2010): 

(a) A person is guilty of assault of public safety, emergency medical 
or public transit personnel when, with intent to prevent a reasonably 
identifiable peace officer, special policeman appointed under section 
29-18b, [Department of Motor Vehicles inspector appointed] motor 
vehicle inspector designated under section 14-8 and certified pursuant 
to section 7-294d, firefighter or employee of an emergency medical 
service organization, as defined in section 53a-3, emergency room 
physician or nurse, employee of the Department of Correction, 
member or employee of the Board of Pardons and Paroles, probation 
officer, employee of the Judicial Branch assigned to provide pretrial 
secure detention and programming services to juveniles accused of the 
commission of a delinquent act, employee of the Department of 
Children and Families assigned to provide direct services to children 
and youths in the care or custody of the department, employee of a 
municipal police department assigned to provide security at the police 
department's lockup and holding facility, active individual member of 
a volunteer canine search and rescue team, as defined in section 5-249, 
or public transit employee from performing his or her duties, and 
while such peace officer, special policeman, motor vehicle inspector, 
firefighter, employee, physician, nurse, member, probation officer or 
active individual member is acting in the performance of his or her 
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duties, (1) such person causes physical injury to such peace officer, 
special policeman, motor vehicle inspector, firefighter, employee, 
physician, nurse, member, probation officer or active individual 
member, or (2) such person throws or hurls, or causes to be thrown or 
hurled, any rock, bottle, can or other article, object or missile of any 
kind capable of causing physical harm, damage or injury, at such peace 
officer, special policeman, motor vehicle inspector, firefighter, 
employee, physician, nurse, member, probation officer or active 
individual member, or (3) such person uses or causes to be used any 
mace, tear gas or any like or similar deleterious agent against such 
peace officer, special policeman, motor vehicle inspector, firefighter, 
employee, physician, nurse, member, probation officer or active 
individual member, or (4) such person throws or hurls, or causes to be 
thrown or hurled, any paint, dye or other like or similar staining, 
discoloring or coloring agent or any type of offensive or noxious 
liquid, agent or substance at such peace officer, special policeman, 
motor vehicle inspector, firefighter, employee, physician, nurse, 
member, probation officer or active individual member, or (5) such 
person throws or hurls, or causes to be thrown or hurled, any bodily 
fluid including, but not limited to, urine, feces, blood or saliva at such 
peace officer, special policeman, motor vehicle inspector, firefighter, 
employee, physician, nurse, member, probation officer or active 
individual member. For the purposes of this section, "public transit 
employee" means a person employed by the state, a political 
subdivision of the state, a transit district formed under chapter 103a or 
a person with whom the Commissioner of Transportation has 
contracted in accordance with section 13b-34 to provide transportation 
services who operates a vehicle or vessel providing public rail service, 
ferry service or fixed route bus service or performs duties directly 
related to the operation of such vehicle or vessel. 

Sec. 25. Section 53a-174b of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2010): 
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[Any person not authorized] (a) A person is guilty of conveyance or 
use of an electronic wireless communication device in a correctional 
institution when such person, without authorization by the 
Commissioner of Correction or the commissioner's designee, [who] (1) 
conveys or possesses with intent to convey an electronic wireless 
communication device to any inmate of a correctional institution while 
such inmate is in such institution, or (2) uses an electronic wireless 
communication device to take a photographic or digital image in a 
correctional institution. [, shall be guilty of] 

(b) Conveyance or use of an electronic wireless communication 
device in a correctional institution is a class A misdemeanor.  

Sec. 26. Subsection (a) of section 53a-192a of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2010): 

(a) A person is guilty of trafficking in persons when such person 
commits coercion as provided in section 53a-192 and the other person 
is compelled or induced to (1) engage in conduct that constitutes a 
violation of section 53a-82, or (2) [work] provide labor or services.  

Sec. 27. Section 54-86m of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2010): 

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 54-86a, in any criminal 
proceeding, any property or material that constitutes child 
pornography shall remain in the care, custody and control of the state, 
and a court shall deny any request by the defendant to copy, 
photograph, duplicate or otherwise reproduce any property or 
material that constitutes child pornography [so long as] provided the 
attorney for the state makes the property or material reasonably 
available to the defendant. Such property or material shall be deemed 
to be reasonably available to the defendant if the attorney for the state 
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provides the defendant, the defendant's attorney or any individual the 
defendant may seek to qualify to furnish expert testimony at trial, 
ample opportunity for inspection, viewing [,] and examination of the 
property or material at a state facility or at another facility agreed upon 
by the attorney for the state and the defendant. For the purposes of this 
section, "child pornography" [shall have] has the same meaning as in 
section 53a-193.  

Sec. 28. Section 54-102l of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2010): 

A person whose DNA profile has been included in the data bank 
pursuant to sections 54-102g to 54-102k, inclusive, may request 
expungement on the grounds that the criminal conviction or the 
finding of not guilty by reason of mental disease or defect on which the 
authority for including [his] the person's DNA profile was based has 
been reversed and the case dismissed. The State Police Forensic Science 
Laboratory shall purge all records and identifiable information in the 
data bank pertaining to the person and destroy all samples from the 
person upon receipt of (1) a written request for expungement pursuant 
to this section, and (2) a certified copy of the court order reversing and 
dismissing the conviction or the finding of not guilty by reason of 
mental disease or defect.  

Sec. 29. Subsection (h) of section 54-124a of the 2010 supplement to 
the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective July 1, 2010): 

(h) The chairperson, or the chairperson's designee, and two 
members of the board from among the members assigned by the 
chairperson to serve exclusively on parole release panels or the 
members appointed by the Governor on or after February 1, 2008, to 
serve on parole release panels, shall conduct all parole release 
hearings, [shall, prior to July 1, 2008, approve or deny all parole 
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releases recommended by an employee of the board pursuant to 
section 54-125b,] and shall approve or deny all parole revocations and 
parole rescissions recommended by an employee of the board 
pursuant to section 54-127a. No panel of the Board of Pardons and 
Paroles shall hold a hearing to determine the suitability for parole 
release of any person [or, prior to July 1, 2008, hold a meeting to 
consider the recommendation of an employee of the board made 
pursuant to section 54-125b, to grant parole to a person] unless the 
chairperson of the board has made reasonable efforts to determine the 
existence of and obtain all information deemed pertinent to the panel's 
decision and has certified that all such pertinent information 
determined to exist has been obtained or is unavailable. 

Sec. 30. Subsection (a) of section 54-125a of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2010): 

(a) A person convicted of one or more crimes who is incarcerated on 
or after October 1, 1990, who received a definite sentence or aggregate 
sentence of more than two years, and who has been confined under 
such sentence or sentences for not less than one-half of the aggregate 
sentence or one-half of the most recent sentence imposed by the court, 
whichever is greater, may be allowed to go at large on parole in the 
discretion of the panel of the Board of Pardons and Paroles for the 
institution in which the person is confined, if (1) it appears from all 
available information, including any reports from the Commissioner of 
Correction that the panel may require, that there is reasonable 
probability that such inmate will live and remain at liberty without 
violating the law, and (2) such release is not incompatible with the 
welfare of society. At the discretion of the panel, and under the terms 
and conditions as may be prescribed by the panel including requiring 
the parolee to submit personal reports, the parolee shall be allowed to 
return to the parolee's home or to reside in a residential community 
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center, or to go elsewhere. The parolee shall, while on parole, remain 
under the jurisdiction of the board until the expiration of the 
maximum term or terms for which the parolee was sentenced. Any 
parolee released on the condition that the parolee reside in a 
residential community center may be required to contribute to the cost 
incidental to such residence. Each order of parole shall fix the limits of 
the parolee's residence, which may be changed in the discretion of the 
board and the Commissioner of Correction. Within three weeks after 
the commitment of each person sentenced to more than [one year] two 
years, the state's attorney for the judicial district shall send to the 
Board of Pardons and Paroles the record, if any, of such person. 

Sec. 31. Subdivision (4) of section 54-201 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2010): 

(4) ["Relative of any person"] "Relative" means [the] a person's 
spouse, parent, grandparent, stepparent, child, including a natural 
born child, [step] stepchild and adopted child, grandchild, brother, 
sister, half brother [,] or half sister or [spouse's parents] a parent of a 
person's spouse; 

Sec. 32. Subsection (a) of section 54-260b of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2010): 

(a) For the purposes of this section:  

(1) "Basic subscriber information" means: (A) Name, (B) address, (C) 
age or date of birth, (D) electronic mail address, instant message 
address or other similar Internet communication identifier, and (E) 
subscriber number or identity, including any assigned Internet 
protocol address; 

(2) "Electronic communication" means "electronic communication" 
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as defined in 18 USC 2510, as amended from time to time; 

(3) "Electronic communication service" means "electronic 
communication service" as defined in 18 USC 2510, as amended from 
time to time;  

(4) "Registrant" means a person required to register under section 
54-251, 54-252, 54-253 or 54-254; and 

(5) "Remote computing service" means "remote computing service" 
as defined in section 18 USC 2711, as amended from time to time. [; 
and] 

[(6) "Wire communication" means "wire communication" as defined 
in 18 USC 2510, as amended from time to time.] 

Approved May 10, 2010 


